11-14-2007

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

| nal documents or copy thereof.  Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Ime: Cook Incorporated  et Address: 750 Daniel's Way  : Bloomington State: IN ZIP: 474  ional name(s) & address(es) attached? _X_YesNote that the polication is:  |  |
|---|--|
| Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Ime: Cook Incorporated  et Address: 750 Daniel's Way  : Bloomington State: IN ZIP: 474  ional name(s) & address(es) attached? _X_Yes Note that the state is a state in the state |  |
| et Address:750 Daniel's Way  :Bloomington State:INZIP:474  ional name(s) & address(es) attached? _X_Yes Note that the application is:   |  |
| : Bloomington State: IN ZIP: 474  |  |
| ional name(s) & address(es) attached? _X_Yes No   |  |
| ional name(s) & address(es) attached? _X_Yes No   |  |
| tion date of the application is:  |  |
| tion date of the application is:  | )  |
| tion date of the application is:  | )<br>3<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1  |
| tion date of the application is:  |  |
|   |  |
|   |  |
| (0)<br>(1)<br>(2)<br>(3)  | <del></del>  |
| and see   | : 5<br>3   |
| Yes X No  | RECORD   |
| Fotal number of applications and patents inv  | 00   |
| Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.   | 00   |
| Enclosed  |  |
| Authorized to be charged to deposit accou   | nt   |
|   |  |
| Deposit account number: 13-2528   |  |
| PACE 11/13/2007 MJANA1 00000088 132528 40.00 DA   | 10645089   |
| ormation is true and correct and any attache  | d  |
| 0 1 A/25 7 3 00-  |  |
| Merushi NOU, 1, 2007  |  |
| F   | Authorized to be charged to deposit account peposit account number: 13-2528  PACE 11/13/2007 NJANA 00000088 132528 01 FC:8021 40.00 DA |

1. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies):

2. Additional name(s) and address(es) of receiving party(ies):

William Cook Europe ApS Sandet 6 DK-4632 Bjaeverskov, Denmark

William A. Cook Australia Pty. Ltd. 12 Electronics Street Brisbane Technology Park Eight Mile Plans Brisbane, Queensland, 4113 Australia

> PATENT REEL: 020116 FRAME: 0875

## CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that this paper (along with any paper referred to as being attached or enclosed) is being deposited with the United States Postal Service on the date shown below with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

Date: Obecular 8, 2007

Kimberly Smith
(Typed or printed name of person mailing paper or fee)

(Signature of person making paper or fee)

## **ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT**

For value received, we, David Ernest Hartley, residing at 2 View Street, Subjaco, Western Australia 6008, AU, Frank K. Christiansen residing at Allegade 28, 4690 Hasley, Denmark, DK, hereby sell, assign, and transfer William A. Cook Australia Pty. Ltd., an Australian corporation, 12 Electronics Street, Brisbane Technology Park, Eight Mile Plains, Brisbane, 4113 Australia, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "COOK AUSTRALIA, and to Cook Incorporated, a corporation of the State of Indiana, having an office at 750 N. Daniels Way, Bloomington, IN, 47404, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "Cook," and to William Cook Europe ApS, a European corporation, Sandet 6, DK-4632 Denmark, its successors, assigns, and Bjaeverskov, and representatives, hereinafter collectively "WCE", the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to all inventions described in "Variable Stiffness Atraumatic Guide Wire" described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed August 21, 2003, as Serial No. 10/645,089 which application claims subject matter disclosed in my earlier filed Provisional Application, Serial No. 60/405,161, filed August 22, 2002 and all the rights and privileges in said applications and under any and all Letters Patent or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and any reissue or re-examination thereof that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Cook Australia, Cook, and WCE, either jointly or individually, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

- Page 1 of 6 -

We authorize Cook Australia, Cook, and WCE, either jointly or individually, to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Cook Australia, Cook, and WCE, either jointly or individually, to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Cook Australia, Cook, and WCE, either jointly or individually, in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Cook Australia, Cook, and WCE, either jointly or individually, may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to Cook Australia, Cook, and WCE, either jointly or individually, but at their expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Date: 23 0ct 2007

David Ernest Hartley, Inventor

Witness

In the presence of:

COLIN P. MISON
7 LEMIN WAY
5 CARBOROUGH WA 6019
AUSTRALIA

Date: October 12, 2007

In the presence of:

Frank Christiansin

Frank, K. Christensen, Inventor

Witness

THERETO THYRESON

Signed for and on behalf of WILLIAM A. COOK AUSTRALIA PTY. LTD.

this 26 day of october, 2007

In the presence of:

Director

Witness

| Signed for and on behalf of COOK INCORPORATED this Are day of October 200 | 73              | Em Jawens<br>Kem Hawkins  |
|---|-----------------|---|
| In the presence of:   |                 | Witness   |
|   | OR:             |   |
| State of MOINA  County of Morko   | )<br>) ss:<br>) |   |
| came Ken Hawkins  | to me knowr     | ber, 2007, before me personally to be the individual described in ent, and acknowledged execution |
|   |                 | Notary Public   |
| My Commission Expires: <u>J</u>   | ine 27, 20,     | r4  |

Signed for and on behalf of WILLIAM COOK EUROPE ApS this // day of October 2007-

In the presence of:

Director

JESPER THUREGOD

- Page 6 of 6 -

PATENT REEL: 020116 FRAME: 0881

**RECORDED: 11/13/2007**